

ITEM NO.1708

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10430/2025

S. VE. SHEKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 63653/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 63652/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME

Date : 21-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Subornadeep Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RIA No. 63652/2025

1. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has raised substantial grounds in challenge to the judgment and order of conviction recorded by the High Court whereby, the judgment of conviction and sentence recorded by the Trial Court, was upheld by the High Court.

2. The learned counsel further submits that the High Court, in its order itself, granted exemption to the petitioner till 02.04.2025. The petitioner is a person active in social life for years together and once, he was

also an elected representative of the House of People. He further submits that there is nothing on record to show that the applicant/ petitioner is having any criminal antecedents.

3. As such, the learned counsel prays for exemption from surrendering be granted to the petitioner for a further period of four weeks.

4. Accordingly, application (IA No. 63652/2025) stands allowed.

5. Exemption from surrendering granted to the petitioner/applicant is extended for a further period of four weeks from today.

6. List the matter before Court after four weeks.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)