

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos. 4548-4549/2025

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 02-01-2025 in CRLMP No. 4733/2024 02-01-2025 in CRLRC No. 497/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

S. VE. SHEKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 63653/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 29-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLIFor Petitioner(s) : Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
Mr. Subornadeep Bhattacharjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In view of letter seeking adjournment circulated on behalf of the respondent to file counter affidavit, list on 30.10.2025.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR